

JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN STATE OF MARYLAND



ML 230067

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

May 4, 2020

In the Matter of the Review of Annual			*			
Performance Reports on Electric Service			*			Case No. 9353
Reliability Filed Pursuant to COMAR			*			
20.50.12.11			*			
	*	*	*	*	*	

## NOTICE OF ANNUAL RELIABILITY HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

Pursuant to COMAR 20.50.12.11, Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, Potomac Electric Power Company, Delmarva Power & Light Company, Potomac Edison Company, Southern Maryland Electric Cooperative, Inc., and Choptank Electric Cooperative, Inc. (individually, the "Electric Company" and, collectively, the "Electric Companies") filed with the Commission their respective 2019 Annual Performance Reports ("Reports") on electric service reliability.<sup>1</sup> Section 7-213(f)(1) of the Public Utilities Article, *Annotated Code of Maryland*, requires the Commission, on or before September 1 of each year, to review and determine whether each Electric Company has met the service quality and reliability standards adopted by the Commission.

The Commission hereby gives notice that it will conduct a virtual, legislative-style hearing at 10:00 AM on Thursday, June 18, 2020, for the purpose of reviewing the Reports and to determine whether the Electric Companies have met the service quality and reliability standards adopted by the Commission. The Commission will conduct the virtual meeting on Webex at the following link: https://marylandpsc.my.webex.com/meet/virtualhearingroom.<sup>2</sup>

Do not use the link unless you wish to actively participate in the hearing.

If you would like to actively participate in the hearing, you must:

• Contact Molly Knoll at <u>mollyg.knoll@maryland.gov</u> by 12:00 noon on Tuesday, June 16, 2020.<sup>3</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Copies of the Reports can be viewed or downloaded from the electronic case jacket in this proceeding on the Commission's website at www.psc.state.md.us.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> If the link does not work, you may call in by phone at: (202) 860-2110, Access code: 791 133 649. If you expect to participate by phone, please include your phone number in your email to Molly Knoll.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Participants will receive an email confirming participation and information on a mandatory test run, if necessary.

Case No. 9353 Notice of Hearing and Opportunity to Comment May 4, 2020 Page 2 of 3

Otherwise, you may watch the live stream of the hearing on the Commission's YouTube Channel.<sup>4</sup> Please also direct any questions about the hearing to Molly Knoll.

Written comments on the Reports shall be filed by Monday, June 8, 2020.<sup>5</sup> Comments shall be addressed to Andrew S. Johnston, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Andrew S. Johnston

Andrew S. Johnston **Executive Secretary** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> You may access the Commission's YouTube Channel via the "Watch PSC Proceedings" button on the lower left side of the Commission's home page, or via the following link to the YouTube Channel: https://www.youtube.com/c/MarylandPSC. <sup>5</sup> The Commission encourages the use of the Commission's "e-Filing" system for submission of the electronic copy

of the filing. Details of the "e-Filing" system are on the Commission's web page, www.psc.state.md.us.